

No. 07-

07-233 AUG 17 2007

In The OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DANIEL CRAWFORD,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF FAIRBURN, GEORGIA

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIC SCHNAPPER*
University of Washington School of Law
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167

CHRISTOPHER G. MOORMAN
Law Offices of Christopher G. Moorman
945 East Paces Ferry Road, Suite 2610
Atlanta, GA 30326
(404) 760-2730

ROBERT N. KATZ
Katz, Stepp & Miller, LLC
945 East Paces Ferry Road, Suite 2610
Atlanta, GA 30326
(404) 240-0400

Attorneys for Petitioner

*Counsel of Record

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented.....	i
Parties	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Table of Appendices	ix
Opinions Below.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provision Involved	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ	6
I. There Is A Well Established Conflict Among the Court of Appeals And A State Supreme Court Regarding The Standard for Evaluating Discrimination Cases In Which An Employer Gives Multiple Explanations for the Disputed Action	6
A. The Eleventh and Fifth Circuit Separate Rebuttal Requirement.....	8

B.	The Third Circuit Impaired Credibility and "Fair Number" Standards	12
C.	The Sixth and Seventh Circuit "Intertwined" and "Suspicious" Standards	14
D.	The Tenth Circuit Seven-Part Standard	15
E.	The Mississippi Supreme Court Standard	17
F.	The First Circuit Standard.....	18
II.	The Conflict Is Well Recognized	20
	Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Abramson v. William Patterson College of New Jersey, 260 F. 3d 265 (3d Cir. 2001).....	8, 13
Adreani v. First Colonial Bankshares Corp., 154 F. 3d 389 (7th Cir. 1998)	7, 14, 20
Arnold v. Tuskegee University, 212 Fed. Appx. 803, 810 (11th Cir. 2006).....	10
Bodenheimer v. PPG Indus., 5 F. 3d 955, 958 (5th Cir. 1993).....	19
Bojd v. Golder Associates, Inc., 212 Fed. Appx. 860, 862 (11th Cir. 2006).....	10
Bryant v. Farmers Insurance Exchange, 432 F. 3d 1114, 1126 (10th Cir. 2005).....	7, 8, 16, 17
Cash Distributing Co. v. Neely, 947 So. 2d 286, 296-98 (Miss. 2007)	7, 17
Champ v. Calhoun County Emergency Mgmt. Agency, 2007 WL 879846 at *7 (March 26, 2007).....	8, 10
Chapman v. AI Transport, 229 F. 3d 1012 (11th Cir. 2000).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 16, 19, 20
Combs v. Plantation Patterns, 106 F. 3d 1519, 1539 (11th Cir. 1997).....	9
Cooper v. Southern Co., 390 F. 3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004).....	9

Crim v. Board of Ed. of Cairo School Dist. No. 1, 147 F. 3d 535, 542 (7th Cir. 1998)	14
EEOC v. Texas Instruments Inc., 100 F. 3d 1173 (5th Cir. 1996).....	7, 10
Fuentes v. Perskie, 32 F. 3d 759 (3d Cir. 1994).....	8, 12, 13, 16, 19
Jaramillo v. Colorado Judicial Dept., 427 F. 3d 1303, 1311 (10th Cir. 2005)	8, 16, 17, 20
Johnson v. City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, 91 F. 3d 922, 937 n. 22 (7th Cir. 1996)	8, 14, 15
Kautz v. Met-Pro Corp., 412 F. 3d 463 (3d Cir. 2005).....	7, 13
Martinez v. United States Department of Energy, 170 Fed. Appx. 517, 521 n. 7 (10th Cir. 2006)	7, 8, 15, 16, 17
McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	6, 7, 15, 18, 20
McKinney v. R & L Foods, LLC, Civil Action No.06-AR-0696-S, (N.D.Ala.), p. 29 (Opinion dated May 31, 2007).....	21
Minshall v. McGraw Hill Broadcasting Co., 323 F. 3d 1273, 1280 (10th Cir. 2003)	7, 16, 17
Narin v. Lower Merion School District, 206 F. 3d 323 (3d Cir. 2000).....	7, 13
Preston v. Texas Dept. of Family and Protective Services, 222 Fed. Appx. 353 (5th Cir. 2007).....	8, 11
Rhodes v. Guiberson Oil Tools, 75 F. 3d 989 (5th Cir. 1996)(en banc).....	7, 10

Rhodes v. Professional Transportation, Inc., 3 Fed. Appx. 515, 520 (7th Cir. 2001).....	14
Roebuck v. Drexel University, 852 F. 2d 715 (3d Cir. 1988).....	8, 13
Russell v. Acme-Evans Co., 51 F. 3d 64, 70 (7th Cir. 1995).....	8, 14, 15, 20
Sher v. U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, 488 F. 3d 489, 2007 WL 1532655 (1st Cir. 2007)	8, 18, 19, 20
Smith v. Chrysler Corp., 155 F. 3d 799 (6th Cir. 1998)...	8, 15, 20, 21
Staten v. New Palace Casino, LLC, 187 Fed. Appx. 350 (5th Cir. 2006).....	8, 11
Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine, 450 U.S. 248, 256 (1981).....	7
Tomasso v. The Boeing Co., 445 F. 3d 702 (3d Cir. 2006).....	7, 12
Tyler v. RE/MAX Mountain States, Inc., 232 F. 3d 808, 814 (10th Cir. 2000)	6, 8, 15, 16, 17, 20
Vigil v. City of Albuquerque, 210 Fed. Appx. 758, 764 n. 4 (10th Cir. 2006).....	8, 15, 16
Wallace v. Methodist Hospital System, 271 F. 3d 212 (5th Cir. 2001)	8, 11, 18, 20
Wilson v. AM General Corp., 167 F. 3d 1114 (7th Cir. 1999).....	7, 14, 15
Wolf v. Buss (America) Inc., 77 F. 3d 914 (7th Cir. 1996) ...	7, 14, 15
Zaccagnini v. Chas. Levy Circulating Co., 338 F. 3d 672, 679-80 (7th Cir. 2003)	14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1981	7
42 U.S.C. §2000e-3.....	1
42 U.S.C. §3601	6
